

LEMBERG LAW, LLC
43 Danbury Road
Wilton, CT 06897
Telephone: (203) 653-2250
Facsimile: (203) 653-3424
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. LEGAL STANDARD 3

II. THE LODESTAR METHOD SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED AWARD 6

III. THE *GUNTER* FACTORS SUPPORT THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD 8

 A. THE SIZE OF THE FUND AND THE NUMBER OF PERSONS
 BENEFITTED 8

 B. THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF SUBSTANTIAL
 OBJECTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE CLASS TO THE
 SETTLEMENT TERMS AND/OR FEES REQUESTED BY
 COUNSEL 10

 C. THE SKILL AND EFFICIENCY OF THE ATTORNEYS
 INVOLVED 10

 D. THE COMPLEXITY AND DURATION OF THE LITIGATION 11

 E. THE RISK OF NONPAYMENT WAS HIGH 12

 F. THE AMOUNT OF TIME DEVOTED TO THE CASE BY
 PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL 13

 G. AWARDS IN SIMILAR CASES 14

IV. APPLICATION OF THE *PRUDENTIAL* FACTORS SUPPORTS THE
 REQUESTED AWARD 15

V. THE REASONABLENESS OF THE REQUESTED AWARD IS FURTHER
 DEMONSTRATED BY THE FACT THAT IT IS INCLUSIVE OF EXPENSES.. 17

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE INCENTIVE AWARDS TO THE NAMED
 PLAINTIFFS FOR THEIR EFFORTS ON BEHALF OF THE CLASS 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arrington v. Optimum Healthcare IT, LLC, 2018 WL 5631625 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2018) 7

Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A., 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 7

Boyd v. Bank of Am. Corp., 2014 WL 6473804 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2014)..... 13

Campbell et al. v. Synchrony Bank, No. 17-cv-00022 (W.D.N.C.)..... 6

Carlson v. Target Enter., Inc., 2020 WL 1332839 (D. Mass. Mar. 23, 2020) 10

Coffeng v. Volkswagen Group of America, Inc., No. 2:17-cv-01825-JD (N.D.Cal.) 14

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp., 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 18

Davis v. Mutual Life Ins. Co., 6 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 13

Flores v. Express Servs., Inc., 2017 WL 1177098 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2017)..... 7

Frederick v. Range Res.-Appalachia, LLC, 2011 WL 1045665 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2011)..... 7

Granillo v. FCA US LLC, 2019 WL 4052432 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019) 9, 14

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 5

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC, 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013)..... passim

Horton, et al. v. Cavalry Portfolio Services, LLC, 13-cv-00307, ECF No. 303 (S.D. Cal.) 10

In re AT & T Corp., 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 6, 16

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig., 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018). 6

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig., 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 17

In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection Television Class Action Litigation, 2009 WL 455513 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009)..... 4

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig., 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) . 4, 5, 6, 15, 16

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 4

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig., 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) 12

In re So. Ohio Corr. Facility, 175 F.R.D. 270 (S.D. Ohio 1997) 18

In re Vicuron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig., 512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 7

Johnson v. Comodo Grp., Inc., 2020 WL 525898 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2020)..... 10

Kommer v. Ford Motor Co., 2020 WL 7356715 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020) 18

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs., 639 F. App’x 8803 (3d Cir. 2016) 5

Lavigne v. First Cmty. Bancshares, Inc., 2018 WL 2694457, at *5 (D.N.M. June 5, 2018) 10

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc., 834 F. Supp. 2d 329 (E.D. Pa. 2011) 16

McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC, 2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) 13

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 423 F. App'x 131 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 7

Mirakay v. Dakota Growers Pasta Co., 2014 WL 5358987 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2014)..... 3, 15

Munday v. Navy Federal Credit Union, ECF No. 60, 15-cv-01629 (C.D. Cal., July 14, 2017) 10

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air, 483 U.S. 711 (1987) 13

Pro v. Hertz Equipment Rental Corp., 2013 WL 3167736 (D.N.J. June 20, 2013) 4

Rossi v. Proctor & Gamble Co., 2013 WL 5523098 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2013) 3, 4

Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC, 2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016) 14, 15

Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc., 2016 WL 4547126 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016) 5, 14, 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1, 3

Treatises

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004)..... 17
